CHAPTER 347—H.F.No. 2115

An act relating to agriculture; adjusting certain net worth definitions for certain rural finance agency programs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 41C.02, subdivision 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 41C.02, subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. LOW OR MODERATE NET WORTH. "Low or moderate net worth" means:

(1) for an individual, an aggregate net worth of the individual and the individual's spouse and minor children of less than \$200,000 in 1991 and an amount in subsequent years which is adjusted for inflation by multiplying $\frac{200,000 \text{ by the cumulative inflation}}{200,000 \text{ by the cumulative inflation}}$ rate as determined by the United States All-Items Consumer Price Index; or

(2) for a partnership, an aggregate net worth of all partners, including each partner's net capital in the partnership, and each partner's spouse and minor children of less than \$400,000 in 1991 and an amount in subsequent years which is adjusted for inflation by multiplying \$400,000 by the cumulative inflation rate as determined by the United States All-Items Consumer Price Index. However, the aggregate net worth of each partner and that partner's spouse and minor children may not exceed \$200,000 in 1991 and an amount in subsequent years which is adjusted for inflation by multiplying \$200,000 by the cumulative inflation by not exceed \$200,000 in 1991 and an amount in subsequent years which is adjusted for inflation by multiplying \$200,000 by the cumulative inflation rate as determined by the United States Price Index.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 18, 1996

Signed by the governor March 19, 1996, 4:07 p.m.

CHAPTER 348-H.F.No. 2149

An act relating to state government; providing for a representative of organized labor on the pollution control agency board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 116.02, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 116.02, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. A pollution control agency, designated as the Minnesota pollution control agency, is hereby created. The agency shall consist of the commissioner and eight

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikcout.

members appointed by the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate. One of such members shall be a person knowledgeable in the field of agriculture and one shall be representative of organized labor.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective January 5, 1998.

Presented to the governor March 18, 1996

Signed by the governor March 19, 1996, 4:10 p.m.

CHAPTER 349-H.F.No. 2513

An act relating to economic development; authorizing port authorities to use certain provisions of the uniform municipal contracting law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 469.068, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 469.068, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. UNIFORM MUNICIPAL CONTRACTING LAW. A port authority may use the dollar limits on contracts for the basis for competitive bids, quotations, or purchase or sale in the open market contained in section 471.345 as an alternative to the limits contained in subdivision 1.

Presented to the governor March 19, 1996

Signed by the governor March 21, 1996, 2:03 p.m.

CHAPTER 350-S.F.No. 2418

VETOED

CHAPTER 351-S.F.No. 2499

An act relating to the environment; delaying the effective date for certain used motor oil and motor oil filter provisions; requiring a plan for collection and recycling of used motor oil and used motor oil filters; amending Laws 1995, chapter 220, section 142.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1995, chapter 220, section 142, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1996 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.